
Agenda 
WATERTOWN BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Council Chambers 
23 2nd Street NE 

____________________________________________________________________    
Thursday April 21, 2016        4:15 PM 

 
 
 
Call to Order  
            
Roll Call 
 

1. Approval of April 7, 2016 Minutes 
 
2. Applicant Mike Haight (#16640) seeks Conditional Use approval to operate Contractor Shops 

and Storage Yards at a commercial property located in the C-3 Highway Commercial District @ 
1534 13th Ave SE. 

A. Public hearing  
B. Board of Adjustment action 

 
3. Applicants Kelly, Domenik & Nicole Mahlen (#16641) seeks Conditional Use approval to 

operate Contractor Shops and Storage Yards at a commercial property located in the C-3 
Highway Commercial District @ 1639 12th Ave SE. 

A. Public hearing  
B. Board of Adjustment action 

 
4. Applicants Gene & Kathy Bierscheid (#16642) seek variance relief from the requirements of the 

City Ordinance, by appealing the terms of Zoning Title 21 as it applies to their property located 
@ 1312 S Lake Dr, to allow for the construction of a nonconforming roofed deck (porch) onto a 
compliant Single Family Dwelling in the R-1 Single Family Residential District.  

A. Public hearing 
B. Board of Adjustment action 

 
5. Applicants Thomas & Helen Hoftiezer (#16604) seek variance relief from the requirements of 

the City Ordinance, by appealing the terms of Zoning Title 21 as it applies to their property 
located @ 3540 14th Ave NW, to allow for the construction of a nonconforming Single Family 
Dwelling with attached garage in the R-1 Single Family Residential District.  

A. Public hearing 
B. Board of Adjustment action 

 
 
Old Business:  
 
Motion to adjourn 
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STAFF REPORT 
Conditional Use Application #16640 

See attached 
Written Request, Site Plan, Vicinity/Zoning Map 

 
Mtg date: April 21, 2016

 
Owner/Applicant:  Mike Haight 
Property Address:  1534 13th Ave SE 
Legal:    the W136' of the E1/2 of the N1/2 of Blk 3, East Acres Addition 
 
Conditional Use Request:  
Applicant seeks Conditional Use approval to allow for the construction of a 5,760 sq ft (60’x96’) 
commercial building on a C-3 Highway Commercial District parcel, to be used as Contractor Shops 
and Storage Yards per §21.2803(13) of the Zoning Ordinance; contingent upon compliance with:  
• Specific Rules Governing Individual Conditional Uses, including but not limited to 

§21.0202(2b6a-h). 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

C-3 District Regulations:   Subject Parcel:      
Min Lot Area:     20,000 sq ft    22,712 sq ft  
Min Lot Width:         100’     136’ 
 Front/side/rear SBs   40’/20’/30’    40’/20’/67’ 
Blvd Rqts (21.73):   15’ grass w/2-3 trees   will comply  
Infr Rqts (Titles 5, 18, 21&24)  4’ sw/trl, c&g    will comply   
Off-street Pkg Rqts (21.63)  5 OSPSs    will comply   
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

STAFF FINDS THAT:        (all public notice requirements have been met) 
 Contractor Shops & Storage Yards is a listed Conditional Use for the C-3 Highway Commercial 

District per §21.2803(13). 
 Definition: Contractor Shops and Storage Yards:  

use of land or buildings for storage and preparation of materials used by that same individual in 
conducting business, including but not limited to, construction, repair work, fabrication and 
assembly, and incidental retail sales. Each unit shall have separate water and sewer utilities. 

Applicant submitted the attached Site Plan. In addition to compliance with §21.0202(2)b(6a-h),  
Definition, and water/sewer utilities regulations, the property is also subject to compliance with: 
� Off-Street Parking and Loading Requirements Chapter 21.63: 

 The submitted Site Plan does not show off-street parking spaces/isles layout; sufficient area exists 
for minimum necessary. 

� Outside Storage and Displays – Commercial Uses Chapter 21.65: 
Outside Storage: Outside storage may be permitted, if acceptable screening is provided & approved by 
the Bldg Offl. Displays: Merchandise which is offered for sale, rental or lease may be displayed beyond 
the confines of a building. 

 The submitted Site Plan does not show plans for outside storage or screening. 
� Landscape and Lighting Standards Chapter 21.73: 

 The required sidewalk/trail, curb/gutter, 15’ grassed Blvd with 2-3 trees are not shown on the 
submitted Site Plan; note: the applicant is NOT seeking variances from these requirements.    
Lighting, signage, refuse containment, utilities, etc…were not addressed on the Site Plan. 

� Subdivision of Land Title 24: 
 The proposed parcel is a legally described subdivision of a platted Block (East Acres Addition was 

platted into Blocks, but not Lots).  The proposed parcel complies with C-3 zone area & width 
requirements, but lacks basic infrastructure for new development (paved street, curb/gutter).   

This Board must consider if satisfactory provision and arrangement has been made concerning 
§21.0202(2)b(6a-h), Chapters 21.63, 21.65, & 21.73, and Title 24.  If application is endorsed, 
conditions of approval such as screening of outside storage may be specified, and/or any other 
conditions the Board deems necessary.   
 
 



§21.0202(2)b: 
(6) Before any conditional use shall be issued, the Board shall make written findings 

certifying compliance with the specific rules governing individual conditional uses and 
the satisfactory provision and arrangement has been made concerning the following, 
where applicable: 

(a) Ingress and egress to property and proposed structures thereon with particular reference 
to automotive and pedestrian safety and convenience, traffic flow and control, and access 
in case of fire or catastrophe.         

(b) Off-street parking and loading areas where required, with particular attention to the 
items in (the written request) and the economic, noise, glare or odor effects of the 
conditional use on adjoining properties and properties generally in the district.   

(c) Refuse and service areas, with particular reference to the items in (a) and (b) above.   
(d) Utilities, with reference to locations, availability and compatibility.   
(e) Screening and buffering with reference to type, dimensions and character.                          
(f) Signs, if any, and proposed exterior lighting with reference to glare, traffic safety, 

economic affect, and compatibility and harmony with properties in the district.  
(g) Required yards and other open space.  
(h) General compatibility with adjacent properties and other property in the district.                 
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STAFF REPORT 
Conditional Use Application #16641 

See attached 
Written Request, Site Plan, Vicinity/Zoning Map 

 
Mtg date: April 21, 2016

 
Owner/Applicant:  Kelly Mahlen, Domenik Mahlen & Nicole Mahlen 
Property Address:  1639 12th Ave SE 
Legal:    Lot 3 less the W264', Blk 1, East Acres Addition 
 
Conditional Use Request:  
Applicant seeks Conditional Use approval to allow for the construction of a 6,540 sq ft (60’x109’) 
commercial building on a C-3 Highway Commercial District parcel, to be used as Contractor Shops and 
Storage Yards per §21.2803(13) of the Zoning Ordinance; contingent upon compliance with:  
• Specific Rules Governing Individual Conditional Uses, including but not limited to §21.0202(2b6a-h). 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

C-3 District Regulations:   Subject Parcel:      
Min Lot Area:     20,000 sq ft    23,636 sq ft  
Min Lot Width:         100’     136’ 
 Front SBs     40’      40’ 
side SBs     20’      20’ 
Blvd Rqts (21.73):   15’ grass w/6 trees   will comply  
Infr Rqts (Titles 5, 18, 21&24)  4’ sw/trl, c&g    will comply   
Off-street Pkg Rqts (21.63)  6 OSPSs    will comply   
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
STAFF FINDS THAT:        (all public notice requirements have been met) 

 Contractor Shops & Storage Yards is a listed Conditional Use for the C-3 Highway Commercial 
District per §21.2803(13). 

 Definition: Contractor Shops and Storage Yards:  
use of land or buildings for storage and preparation of materials used by that same individual in 
conducting business, including but not limited to, construction, repair work, fabrication and 
assembly, and incidental retail sales. Each unit shall have separate water and sewer utilities. 

Applicant submitted the attached Site Plan. In addition to compliance with §21.0202(2)b(6a-h),  
Definition, and water/sewer utilities regulations, the property is also subject to compliance with: 
� Off-Street Parking and Loading Requirements Chapter 21.63: 

 The submitted Site Plan does not show off-street parking spaces/isles layout; sufficient area exists 
for minimum necessary. 

� Outside Storage and Displays – Commercial Uses Chapter 21.65: 
Outside Storage: Outside storage may be permitted, if acceptable screening is provided & approved by 
the Bldg Offl. Displays: Merchandise which is offered for sale, rental or lease may be displayed beyond 
the confines of a building. 

 The submitted Site Plan does not show plans for outside storage or screening. 
� Landscape and Lighting Standards Chapter 21.73: 

 The required sidewalk/trail, curb/gutter, 15’ grassed Blvd with 6 trees are not shown on the 
submitted Site Plan; note: the applicant is NOT seeking variances from these requirements.  
Lighting, signage, refuse containment, utilities, etc…were not addressed on the Site Plan. 

� Subdivision of Land Title 24: 
 The proposed parcel is a legally described subdivision of a platted Lot.  The proposed parcel complies 

with C-3 zone area & width requirements, but lacks basic infrastructure for new development (paved 
street, curb/gutter).   

This Board must consider if satisfactory provision and arrangement has been made concerning 
§21.0202(2)b(6a-h), Chapters 21.63, 21.65, & 21.73, and Title 24.  If application is endorsed, conditions 
of approval such as screening of outside storage may be specified, and/or any other conditions the Board 
deems necessary.   
 
 
 



§21.0202(2)b: 
(6) Before any conditional use shall be issued, the Board shall make written findings 

certifying compliance with the specific rules governing individual conditional uses and 
the satisfactory provision and arrangement has been made concerning the following, 
where applicable: 

(a) Ingress and egress to property and proposed structures thereon with particular reference 
to automotive and pedestrian safety and convenience, traffic flow and control, and access 
in case of fire or catastrophe.         

(b) Off-street parking and loading areas where required, with particular attention to the 
items in (the written request) and the economic, noise, glare or odor effects of the 
conditional use on adjoining properties and properties generally in the district.   

(c) Refuse and service areas, with particular reference to the items in (a) and (b) above.   
(d) Utilities, with reference to locations, availability and compatibility.   
(e) Screening and buffering with reference to type, dimensions and character.                          
(f) Signs, if any, and proposed exterior lighting with reference to glare, traffic safety, 

economic affect, and compatibility and harmony with properties in the district.  
(g) Required yards and other open space.  
(h) General compatibility with adjacent properties and other property in the district.                 

 





March 31st, 2016

Board of Adjustments
City of Watertown
Watertown, SD 57201

Gene and Kathy Bierscheid
1018 16th St NE
Watertown,SD  57201

To Whom It May Concern:

We would like a variance for the property located at 1312 S. Lake Drive.  We are remodeling 
this home and have removed a sunroom which was originally attached to the back of the house 
(lake side).  We would like to replace it with a roofed deck.  The roof and deck will not block the 
view of any neighbors because we have a unique shape property that is somewhat pie shaped.  
Because of this our neighbors are not close enough to be affected by this addition.  As a matter 
of fact, it will be a reduction in structure than what existed prior to this remodel (sun room 
existed in this location previously). We have discussed this matter with the neighbors and they 
told us they did not have any conflict with the addition.

Thank you!  We appreciate your consideration on this matter.  Please feel free to contact us if 
you have any further questions at 605-868-8221 or bierscheid@iw.net.

Sincerely,

Gene and Kathy Bierscheid

mailto:bierscheid@iw.net
jmills
Text Box



jsteiner
Text Box
Revised: 4/19/16

jsteiner
Oval

jmills
Rectangle



jsteiner
Oval

jsteiner
Oval

jsteiner
Oval

jsteiner
Oval

jsteiner
Oval

jsteiner
Oval

jsteiner
Oval

jsteiner
Oval

jsteiner
Rectangle

jsteiner
Rectangle

jsteiner
Text Box
close-up DECK

jsteiner
Line

jsteiner
Text Box
NORTH



1312 S LAKE DR

1308 S LAKE DR

/ Bierscheid   1312 S Lake Dr



STAFF REPORT 
Appeal Application #16642 

See attached 
Written Request, Site Plan, FP w/blow-out view, Aerial View 

Mtg date: April, 21 2016

 
Owner/Applicant:  Gene & Kathy Bierscheid 
Property Address:  1312 S Lake Dr 
Legal Description:  the N11.5' & W145' S25' of Lot 1 & N26' W145' of Lot 2,  

Pebble Beach Addition, and Gov't Lot 4 of section 3010-T117N-R53W 
 
1. Application was submitted requesting to construct a nonconforming ~ 480 sq ft (~12’x40’) 

roofed deck (porch) onto a compliant Single Family Dwelling; said structure proposed to be 
constructed:  
• 23.1’*16.4’ from the front (northerly) property line, where a minimum 30’ is required. 

*see Revised Site Plan  
 

2. Application was denied based on the following ordinance regulations:  
• §21.0302 prohibits the design and creation of nonconforming structures;  
• §21.1001 Height & Placement Regulations;  
• §21.6001 All required yards (setbacks) shall be open, unoccupied space, extending from the 

natural ground level to the sky with no obstructions…; and  
• §21.6002 No (adjacent) open space shall be used to satisfy any yard (setback) required for any 

other structure, … no yard (setback) shall be reduced in dimension below the minimum 
requirements set for the district in which such yard or lot is located. 

 
3. Applicant appeals the above (#2) requirements of the current Zoning Ordinance.  
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
    R-1 District Regulations:  existing / proposed:    
Minimum Lot Area:           9,000 sq ft   ±31,591 sq ft  
 Minimum Lot Width:        75’         ±292’ 
Front SB:         30’            35’/ 23.1’ 
Side SB           9’              9’/ NA 
Rear SB         25’            25’/ NA 
Blvd Rqts (21.73):                   15’ grass blvd w/3-4 blvd trees             
Infr Rqts (Titles 5, 18, 21 & 24):  4’ sw/trl, c&g                 none 
Min. Off-St Pkg (21.63):        2/sfd         >2  
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

HISTORY: 
2016 #16535   Bierscheid interior remodel 
2015 #16460   Bierscheid lifted house (to FEMA regs) & moved 336 sf grg 
1988 #4063   Elkins  house addn 
1980 #1637   Elkins  roof & screen existing deck  
1975      house w/attached garage 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 
STAFF FINDS THAT:        (all public notice requirements have been met) 
• Approval of this request would create a nonconforming property where currently there exists a 

compliant primary structure (2,487 sq ft Single Family Dwelling with 336 sq ft garage) setting on 
a compliant 31,591 sq ft R-1 zoned parcel.   

• This proposed structure would replace a smaller 162 sq ft (9’x18’) enclosed front porch. 
• Applicant has reasonable use of this 31,591 sq ft parcel, but reasons that Lake Kampeska (to the 

north) is justifiably utilized to satisfy their private property setback requirements, which is 
prohibited by §21.6002: No (adjacent) open space shall be used to satisfy any yard (setback) 
required for any other structure,… 

• This parcel lacks standard Blvd & Infrastructure requirements (Blvd trees, curb/gutter, & 
sidewalk/trail); if application is endorsed, this board may consider fulfillment of any/all of those 
requirements in conjunction with any structural improvements authorized by Building Permit. 

 
 
(Note: the correction to the submitted legal description after publication: the N11.5' & W145' S25' of Lot 
1 & N26' W145' of Lot 2, Pebble Beach Addition, and Gov't Lot 4 of section 3010-T117N-R53W) 
 
*Also Note: 4/19/16: the Site Plan was corrected (proposed front setback= 23.1’ 16.4’).  
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STAFF REPORT 
Appeal Application #16642 

See attached 
Written Request, Site Plan, Floor Plan, Aerial View 

Mtg date: April 21, 2016

 
Owner/Applicant:  Thomas & Helen Hoftiezer 
Property Address:  3540 14th Ave NW 
Legal Description:  Lot 1, Putters Green Subd  
 
1. Application was submitted requesting to construct a nonconforming 3,980 sq ft Single 

Family Dwelling with attached garage on an 18,400 sq ft parcel; said structure proposed to 
be constructed:  
• 7’ from the side (west) property line, where a minimum 9’ is required. 

 
2. Application was denied based on the following ordinance regulations:  

• §21.0302 prohibits the design and creation of nonconforming structures;  
• §21.1001 Height & Placement Regulations;  
• §21.6001 All required yards (setbacks) shall be open, unoccupied space, extending from 

the natural ground level to the sky with no obstructions whatsoever…; and  
• §21.6002 No (adjacent) open space shall be used to satisfy any yard (setback) 

required for any other structure, … no yard (setback) shall be reduced in dimension 
below the minimum requirements set for the district in which such yard or lot is located. 

 
3. Applicant appeals the above (#2) requirements of the current Zoning Ordinance.  
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
     R-1 District Regulations: Subject Parcel / proposed:    
Minimum Lot Area:            9,000 sq ft   18,400 sq ft 
 Minimum Lot Width:       75’            92’ 
Front       N: 25’ *                N: 60’ 
Side               E: 9’ / W: 9’     E: 9’ / W: 7’    
Rear       S: 25’           S: 48’ 
Blvd/Infra Rqts (21.73):                   15’ grass blvd w/1-2 blvd trees              will comply 
 Infr Rqts (Titles 5, 18, 21 & 24):   4’ sw/trl, c&g                       will comply    
Min. Off-St Pkg (21.63):         2/sfd            3 interior 

*Putter’s Green has a 40’ (front yard) platted Access/Sewer Easement in this area. 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

STAFF FINDS THAT:        (all public notice requirements have been met) 
• Applicant proposes to construct a 3,980 sq ft nonconforming primary structure (2,460 sq 

ft main level and 1,520 sq ft attached garage area) on this compliant 18,400 sq ft platted 
Lot, which is more than twice the area required for the R-1 Single Family Residential 
District. 

• There is over 9,990 sq ft (74’x135’) of compliant buildable area on this property (more for 
detached/accessory structures) in which to construct without variances.   

• Applicant has reasonable use of this 18,400 sq ft parcel, but reasons that the Municipal Golf 
Course is justifiably utilized to satisfy their private property setback requirements, which is 
prohibited by §21.6002: No (adjacent) open space shall be used to satisfy any yard (setback) 
required for any other structure,… 

• If, for instance, the areas of the garage defined on the Floor Plan as “man cave” and 
“storage” rooms were reduced in size from 12.18’x14’ to 12.18’x12’ (a total of 68 sq ft), the 
structure would be compliant. 

• If endorsed, staff recommends the Board clarify Blvd requirements. 
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